

No. 20-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of Texas,
Thirteenth District

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
SMITA GHOSH**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 7, 2022

* Counsel of Record
** Not admitted in
D.C.; supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. In the “Plan of the Convention,” States Consented to Suits Brought Under Laws Passed Pursuant to Congress’s War Powers	5
II. The States’ Consent to Suits Under the War Powers is Further Supported by Strong Historical Evidence that They Consented to Treaty-Based Suits	12
III. Post-Ratification Evidence Supports the Conclusion that States Surrendered Their Immunity from Suits Under the War Powers	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5, 6, 8, 22
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak & Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	6
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	10
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	5
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883).....	15
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	5
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	7
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....	4, 15, 18
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
Act of August 29, 1842, ch. 252, 5 Stat. 539.....	20
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 13, 1 Stat. 73.....	19
Resolution (Apr. 13, 1787)	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	2, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	2, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	15, 16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 1	15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	11
Evan H. Caminker, <i>State Immunity Waivers for Suits by the United States</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 92 (1999)	6
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. (1842).....	20, 21
1 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1866)	11, 22
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1866)	16, 17
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1866)	16, 17, 18
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (J. Elliot ed., 1866)	15, 17, 18
Definitive Treaty of Peace Between the United States of America and his Britannic Majesty, U.S.-Gr. Brit., art. IV, 8 Stat. 82 (1783)	13
5 <i>Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1994).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Letter from George Washington to Alexander Hamilton (March 1783), <i>Founders Online</i>	10
Letter from George Washington to the States (June 1783), <i>Founders Online</i>	10
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	3, 12, 14
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	4, 12
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> , (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	11, 12, 22
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	1, 5
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983).....	13, 15, 19
<i>32 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789</i> (1936).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<p>Jake Karr, <i>Federalism, Foreign Affairs, and State Courts: The Habeas Corpus Act of 1842 and the Permanent Debate Over the Status of International Law</i>, 50 N.M. L. Rev. 320 (2020)</p>	20, 21
<p>Thomas H. Lee, <i>Making Sense of the Eleventh Amendment: International Law and State Sovereignty</i>, 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1027 (2002).....</p>	3, 14, 15
<p>James Madison, Reply to the New Jersey Plan (June 19, 1787), <i>Founders Online</i> 4, 14, 18</p>	
<p><i>Papers of Dr. James McHenry on the Federal Convention of 1787</i>, 11 Am. Hist. Rev. 595 (1906).....</p>	14
<p>1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....</p>	9
<p>18 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931) (Letter to Joseph Jones, May 31, 1780)</p>	10
